Eleventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3300
Albania, five and ten lek 1939; 0.20, 0.50, one and two lek
1939; 0.50 lek 1941; 0.05 and 0.10 lek both 1940. Mostly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$300

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3301*
Auwustria, Salzburg, Bishop Paris Grafvon Lodron, thaler 1644
(KM.87). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$300

3302
Austria, Salzburg, Hieronymus, twenty kreuzer, 1779
(KM.431), 1798 (KM.460); Austrian Netherlands, Joseph 11,
quarter kronenthaler 1789B, (KM.38); Austria, five kreuzer
1790 (KM.2061); 20 Kreuzer 1840A (KM.2208), 1868
(Km.2212); 10 Kreuzer 1872 (KM.2206) Unc; Germany,
Brandenburg - Bayreuth twenty kreuzer 1761 (KM.225).
Very good - uncirculated. (8)

$100

Ex John Malcolm Collection.
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3303*
Austria, Ferdinand 11, thaler (undated circa 1630)
(KM.629.2). File adjustment marks both sides, otherwise
extremely fine.

$150

3304
Austria, silver medallic issue (22mm), 1792, inauguration
of Leopold I, mintmark K (Kremnitz). Holed, very fine
and rare.

$50

3305*

Austria, Franz Joseph, silver two florin, 1879, silver wedding

commemorative (Bruce.X.M5). Good extremely fine.
$100

3306
Austria, silver commemoratives, one hundred schilling 1976
(Winter Olympics), 1979 (Wiener Cathedral); fifty schilling
1972 (Agriculture Institute), 1974 (Police); twenty five
schilling 1963 (von Savoyen); two schilling 1930, Vogelweide
(KM.2845); 1934 Dollfuss (KM.2852) (3); five schilling
1935 (KM.2853); other minor issues (10); Hungary, twenty
krajczar 1835, 1838 (KM.415.3, 422); two korona 1913, one
korona 1912, two pengo 1935 (KM.513), 1936 (KM.515).
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (26)

$120

3307
Austria, proof fifty schilling, 1973 (5); mint fifty schilling,
1973 (5) (KM.2917). Uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$100

3308
Bahamas, proof sets, 1974, 1975 (2), 1976 (KM.PS10, 12,
14), almost eleven and half ounces of pure silver. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (4 sets)

$200

3309
Barbados, proof sets, 1973 (2), 1974, 1976 (2) (KM.PS1,
2, 4), over nine and half ounces of pure silver. In cases of
issue with certificates, a few sets with tone mark at top of
ten dollars coin, otherwise FDC. (5)

$160



3310
Belgium, silver five francs 1870 (gVF), 1873 (EF);
commemoratives, ten francs 1930; fifty francs 1958, 1960;
two hundred and fifty francs 1976 (2); 1995, 1996; five
hundred francs 1980; 1904 Festival medal 51mm., other
coins (11) including Luxembourg (2); France, French
Colonial and Monaco, noted one and a half euro 2005 (60th
anniversary of WWII) (KM.1434), other minor issues coins
(17). Very good - uncirculated. (39)

$150

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3311

Belize, proof sets, 1974, 1974 sterling silver, 1976, 1976
sterling silver (2) (KM.PS1, 2, 5, 6). In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (5 sets)

$180

3312*
Borneo (Brunei), tin cannon money, 190mm, 35 gms, late
19th century early 20th century, with engraving on barrel;
used for trading purposes, barter of goods, payment of fines
and in engagement and wedding ceremonies (Opitz p.30).
Very fine and very scarce.

$500

AT I vy,

3313*
Brazil, Joao (John) VI, as regent, silver nine hundred and
sixty reis, 1815, Bahia mint (KM.307.1). Flowered edge,
with attractive tone, good very fine.

$100
3314
Brazil, Joao (John) VI, as regent, silver nine hundred and
sixty reis, 1816, Bahia mint (KM.307.1). Very fine.

$80

3315*
Brazil, Joao (John) VI, nine hundred and sixty reis, 1819R
(Rio mint) (KM.326.1). Extremely fine.

$100
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3316*

British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George I, silver

quarter guilder 1809 (P.20; KM.4). Toned extremely fine.
$250

3317
British Honduras, fifty cents 1919 (Km.18); twenty five cents
1906, 1907 (2), 1911, 1919, 1987 (KM.12, 17, 29); ten cents
1942 (KM.22a). Very good - extremely fine. (9)

$100

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3318*
British North Borneo, copper half cent, 1886H (KM.1). Full
mint red, uncirculated.

$500

Slabbed and graded SP66RB by NGC.

3319*
British trade dollar, 1902B (KM.T5). Uncirculated.
$250

Slabbed by ICG as MS63.

3320
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver five cents 1870, 1874H (plain
4), 1880H, 1881H (KM.2). Fine - good very fine. (4)

$80

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3321
Canada, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth |1, silver ten cents 1901
(KM.3), 1902, 1902H, 1909H, 1910; 1911, 1913 (3), 1914
(2), 1917 (2), 1919, 1920 (2), 1929 (2), 1936 (2), 1940,
1942; five cents 1903, 1906, 1907 (2), 1910 (2), 1911, 1913,
1914 (5), 1917, 1918, 1919, 1920; cupro nickel 1926 (near
6), 1935, 1943 Tombac; cents 1902, 1910, 1925 (scarce).
Fine - uncirculated, generally better than average. (45)
$200

Ex John Malcolm Collection.



3322
Canada, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents
1952 (KM.45); twenty five cents, 1871, 1872H, 1874H,
(KM.5); 1903, 1918, 1919 (2), 1929, 1932, 1943, 1944
(2), 1949, 1953 (2), 1964. Very good - uncirculated , some
scarce. (17)

$150

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3323*
Canada, George V, 1936 set, one cent to fifty cents (KM.23a,
24a, 25a, 28, 29). Brilliant, mostly uncirculated. (5)

$500

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3324
Canada, dollars, 1939, 1952, 1958, 1959, 1964-1971, 1973
(KM.38, 46, 55, 58, 64.1, 70, 76.1, 78, 79, 82). In 2x2
holders, very fine - nearly uncirculated. (13)

$150

3325
Canada, Elizabeth I, 28-coin collection of Montreal Olympic
commemorative coins, series 1-7 proof silver five dollars
(14) and proof silver ten dollars (14), each series in its own
leather and timber case and outer packing box. Each series
with its own certificate except one, all these as well as outer
packing box with foxing, over thirty ounces of pure silver,
FDC. (28)

$500

3326
Canada, Elizabeth Il, 28-coin collection of Montreal Olympic
commemorative coins, series 1-7 proof silver five dollars
(14) and proof silver ten dollars (14), each series in its own
leather and timber case. Each series with its own certificate
except one, all these with foxing, over thirty ounces of pure
silver, FDC. (28)

$500
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3327
Canada, Montreal Olympics 1976, series | - VI, each series
a cased four coin proof silver set of five dollars (2) and ten
dollars (2). Over thirty ounces of pure silver, in cases of
issue with certificates, each with some foxing, coins and
cases FDC. (28)

$450

3328
Canada, Montreal Olympics, 28-coin collection of mint silver
five dollars (14) and mint silver ten dollars (14) 1973-1976.
In Germany distribution case marked "Olympische Spiele in
Canada / Montreal 1976', case damaged on bottom, coins
uncirculated. (28)

$450

3329
Canada, proof set, 1980, 1981, 1982 (KM.PL32, PS1, 2),
specimen dollar, 1979 (KM.124); Israel, proof silver twenty
five lirot, 1974 Anniversary of death of David Ben Gurion
(KM.79.2); New Zealand, proof sets, 1979-1981, specimen
set, 1965, 1967-1969, mint set, 1978, mint one dollar, 1974
Day (uncased) (KM.PS21-24, PLS1, 3, 6, 8, MS24, KM.45);
Singapore, proof set, 1978, mint silver ten dollars, 1979
Communications Satellites (KM.PS11, KM.17.1). In cases
and packets of issue except Day dollar, empty plush case
with NZ 1969 set, NZ 1967 and 1968 set packets spotty as
usual, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (17 + case)

$150

3330
Canada, George VI - Elizabeth Il, proof-like sets, 1970, 1971
(KM.PL21, 22), 1966 set, one cent - one dollar; silver dollars,
1965 (5), 1966 (6) (KM.64.1); silver half dollars, 1941,
1942, 1956, 1957, 1963, 1966 (KM.36, 53, 56, 63); silver
quarter dollars, 1940, 1950, 1967 (2) (KM.35, 44, 68); ten
cents, 1949, 1951(2), 1967 (2), 1968, 1975 (KM.43, 67, 72a,
77.1); five cents, 1965, 1966 (KM.60.1). Fine - uncirculated.
(31 coins & 3 sets)

$150

3331
Canada, proof silver dollars, 1975 Calgary, 1986 Vancouver
(3) (KM.97, 149); mint dollar, 1986 Vancouver (KM.149);
proof silver millennium set of twelve twenty five cents, 1999,
2000 (KM.PS46, 48); proof-like silver millennium set of
twelve twenty five cents, 1999 (KM.PL63) (3); U.S.A., XXVI
Olympiad issues, proof silver dollars, 1995 (4, Rowers,
Runners, Gymnasts, High Jumper); year set of ten, 1964
Denver & Philadelphia Mints; silver Kennedy half dollar,
1964; John Wayne medal in gilt (33mm). In cases and packets
of issue, some Canada outer boxes are dirty, Kennedy half
dollar is very fine the rest uncirculated - FDC. (17)

$130

3332
Canada, assorted medals, jetons etc. includes silver 1967
commememorative medals (4), Kittimat Alcan medal 51mm,
dollar tourist nickel tokens (7), others (12) and a 1963
mint set in mint cellophane holder. Mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (30)

$80

Ex John Malcolm Collection.



3333
Canada, Newfoundland, an interesting group, including
twenty-five cents, 1917; twenty cents 1900, 1912 (2), 1917C,;
ten cents 1912, 1917c, 1942c (2), 1945¢, 1946; five cents
1882H, 1912, 1929, 1938, 1941c, 1945c; one cent 1929.
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (17)

$80

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3334
China, Zhou Dynasty, Spring and Autumn period, (350-250
B.C.), bronze small rounded shoulder round foot spade
money, value one ‘Lin' [Fiery] issue, length 51mms, (7.54
grams), (Hartill 3.483, Coole Vol.3 4376-4377, Sch.-, TFP
325). Has been cleaned, nearly very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Kyi-yein Sem Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 3048) with
descriptive ticket.

3335*

China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang rebel, (A.D. 7-22), gold

inlaid key money of value 5000, obv. Yi Dao (in gold) Ping

Wu Qian, 'one knife, value five thousand', 74mm, (Sch.119,

cf. TFP 456 & 458, Hartill 9.12). Good very fine and rare.
$1,600

3336
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, (c.A.D.9-
22), copper spade money, with flat shoulder and foot, with
legend 'The Pu Currency, (Sch. 148, TFP 486 [p.44]) (2);
together with Chou Dynasty knife money (small size) (2,
both broken) (Sch.51 and 57); similar but 'Pu’ money,
without inscription (cf.Sch.13-23). Most with original find
oxidisation, very good - very fine, two broken in half. (5)
$100

3337*
China, Foo-Kien, ten cash, full obverse brockage. Fine/very
fine and scarce.

$60
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3338
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Shen Zong, (A.D.
1068-1085), iron money tree of 16 large iron coins in two
rows with common stem, issued as Xi Ning (1068-1077),
each coin 35mm, tree length 330 mm, width 85mm, (cf.
S.544 for single iron cash, cf. 956-961, Hartill 16.205).
Somewhat rusted, otherwise fair - fine and very rare, stored
in plastic container.

$300

3339
China, Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911) or earlier, assorted
brass charms (10) different types, mostly about 50-70 mm
diameter. Mostly very fine. (10)

$500

3340

China, Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911) or earlier, assorted

brass charms (10) different types, mostly about 35-70 mm

diameter. Mostly very fine, an unusual selection. (10)
$500

3341
China, Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, Pei
Yang Arsenal type, year 23 (1897) (KM.Y.65.1). Very fine
and scarce.

$250

3342*
China, Hunan Province, Tael Coinage issue one mace, issue
of 1906 but not dated (3.86 grams), (KM.951, Kann 951).
Good very fine and rare.

$200

3343*
China, Hunan Province, Tael Coinage issue two mace, issue
of 1908 but not dated (7.43 grams), (KM.982, Kann 982).
Good very fine and rare.

$200

part

3344*
China, Kiauchau, Germany colony cupro-nickel five
cents 1909 (4) and ten cents 1909 (KM.Y.1, 2). Very fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$750



3345*
China, silver dollar, Empire, Tai Ching Ti Kou, undated
(1908)(KM.Y.14). Good extremely fine.

$300

3346*
China, silver dollar, Empire, Tai Ching Ti Kou, undated
(1908)(KM.Y.14). Toned, good extremely fine.

$300

3347*
China, Kweichow Province, Republic issue, silver one dollar
or yuan, 'the automobile dollar* year 17 = 1928 (KM.Y428).
Very fine and rare.

$2,000

Slabbed by ICG and graded as VF25.

3348*
China, Republic, proof ten cents, year 25 (1936), mm A
(KM.Y349.1). FDC.

$2,000

Slabbed by NGC and graded as PF64.
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3349*

China, Hankow, Dah Daw and Co bread token, one loaf,
brass (31mm), not in Pridmore. Extremely fine and very
rare.

3350*

China, Shanghai, H. Evans and Co. bread token, one loaf,

brass, with square hole (29mm)(Pr.324). Good very fine
and very rare.

3351*

China, Shanghai, Hall and Holtz, General Storekeepers,
Established 1848, bread token, one small loaf, copper
(26mm) with central hole (not in Pridmore, similar design
Pr.326). Nearly extremely fine and very rare.

3352*

China, Shanghai, Hall and Holtz, General Storekeepers,
Established 1848, bread token, one loaf, copper (31mm),
central hole, issued 1895-1900 (Pr.326). Attractive brown
patina, good very fine and very rare.

$600

$600

$750

$550



3353*
China, Shanghai, Hall and Holtz, bread token, nickel
(33.5mm), one loaf, with central circular hole (Pr.327). Very
fine and very rare.

$500

3354*
China, Shanghai, Hall and Holtz, bread token, nickel
(33.5mm), one loaf, circular central hole has been punched
square and an incuse letter *N' stamped below (Pr.328). Very
fine and rare.

$400
Issued by J. Neil who acquired the business in 1925 and stamped the tokens

with an 'N* to distinguish them from the previous issues which Hall and
Holtz were still responsible for.

3355*
China, Shanghai, Hall and Holtz, bread token, nickel
(33.5mm), one loaf, with square hole but incuse 'N" above
(similar to Pr.328). Fine/very fine and rare.

$400

3356*
China, Shanghai, Hall and Holtz, bread token, copper
(27.5mm), half loaf, no central hole, (not listed in Pridmore,
similar Pr.329). Very fine and very rare.

$500
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3357*
China, Shanghai, Hall & Holtz, bread token, nickel
(27.5mm), half loaf, square central hole and incuse "N’
stamped below (Pr.330). Nearly very fine and rare.

$350

Issued by J. Neil.

3358*
China, Shanghai, Hall and Holtz, bread token, nickel
(27.5mm), half loaf, square central hole and incuse ‘N" above
(not listed by Pridmore, similar to Pr.330). Extremely fine
and very rare.

$450

3359*
Comoros, Grande Comore Sultanate, silver crown size,
five francs, AH 1308A (1890-1)(KM.3). Light tone, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$1,500

Issue of only 2,050 coins.

3360
Cook lIslands, Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, The Threatened
Species, proof silver one ounce coloured one dollar sets of
five, 1998, Australian Fauna Silver Coin Series (KM.PS22),
1999, Australian Flora Silver Coin Series (KM.-). In cases of
issue with certificates, the 1999 with rare certificate number
1, FDC. (2 sets)

$250

3361
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Coloured Marine
Life, proof silver one ounce one dollar, set of five, 1999
(KM.PS24), total weight of ten ounces of pure silver. In
cases of issue with consecutive certificate numbers 538/9,
FDC. (2 sets)

$200



3362
Cook lIslands, Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, Ships that made
Australia, 1999, set of five pure silver two ounce five dollars
with antique finish (KM.444-448). In timber presentation
case with wood burnt details and decorations on lid, with
consecutive certificate numbers 22 and 23, uncirculated.
(2 sets)

$350

3363
Cook Islands, Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Coloured Australian
Insect Series, proof silver one ounce one dollar set of five,
2000 (KM.-). In case of issue with low certificate number
6, FDC.

$120

3364
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof ten ounces
pure silver ten dollars, 2000 Planetary Alignment 5 May
2000 (KM.-). In case of issue with low certificate number
16, FDC.

$150

part

3365*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof pure silver and
colour ten ounces ten dollars, 2000 Planetary Alignment
(KM.-). In cases of issue with low consecutive numbers 14
and 15, FDC. (2)

$350
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3366
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof silver one
dollar, 2004 Cobb & Co, 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge;
Nepal, two thousand rupees, 2003 Conquest of Mt Everest.
All in cases of issue with certificates, the second case in shape
of Harbour Bridge and only 1,000 issued, FDC. (3)

$80

3367
Cyprus, George V, eighteen piastres, 1921 (KM.14); forty-
five piastres, 1928 (KM.19). Nearly very fine; good very
fine. (2)

$150

3368
Cyprus, forty five piastres, 1928. Extremely fine.
$60

Graded and slabbed by NGC as AU50.

3369
Czechoslavakia, assorted silver commemorative issues, 25
korun (2) 1954; 10 korun 1954 (2), 1955, 1966; 100 korun
Stalin 1949; 5 korun 1928; lItaly, 5 lire 1877R (KM.8.4)
(nEF), other Italian coins (15). Very good - uncirculated.
(24)

$150

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3370*
Danish West Indies, silver twenty cents, 1862 (KM.67).
Uncirculated.

$300

3371
Denmark and Norway, Christian | (1448-1481), Malmo,
silver Hvid, (Galster 23 p.51); Norway, silver twenty four
skilling 1846 (KM.315.1); Denmark, eight skilling 1783,
1817, four skilling 1630, 1699. Fair - very fine and mostly
scarce. (6)

$120

Ex John Malcolm Collection.



3372*
Denmark, Christian IV (1588-1648), silver mark, 1608
(KM.36). Grey tone, good very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3373*
Denmark, Frederick 11l (1648-1670), silver krone or four
mark, 1651 (KM.182, D.3567B). Delightful grey tone, good
very fine and rare.

$750

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3374*
Denmark, Christian VI (1730-1746), silver twenty four
skilling, 1731, CW no heart (KM.536). Light tone, good
very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3375
Denmark, a range of issues including recent commemorative
issues two hundred kroner 1995 1000 years of Danish
coinage (KM.880); 1997 Queens reign 25th anniv.
(KM.884) (2); other minor issues, 19th century - 1997. Fine
- uncirculated. (35)

$150

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3376
East Africa, shillings 1925, 1937H, 19411, 1942H, 1952,
fifty cents 1937H (2), 1943l; twenty five cents 1906 (2),
1912, 1914H; minors (4); British West Africa, shilling
1922KN; sixpences 1913, 1914H, 1918H, 1919H, 1920;
Edward VIII, penny 1936KN, 1/10th penny 1925. Mostly
very fine or better. (24)

$100

Ex John Malcolm Collection.
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3377*

Egypt, Ahmed Fuad I, silver twenty piastres, 1923 (AH1341)

(KM.338). Uneven speckled tone, good extremely fine.
$300

3378
Egypt, Fuad | (1922-1936), silver twenty piastres, 1923,
1341AH, (KM.338); two piastres, 1920H (KM.325) (nVF)
scarce; other minor issues to 1967 almost all in silver and
EF-unc, together with Ras al-Khaima Hotel token piastre.
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (29)

$120

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3379*
Egypt, Farouk, twenty piastres, AH1356 (1937) (KM.368).
Toned, good extremely fine.

$80

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3380*
El Salvador, Republic, silver peso, 1914 C.A.M. (KM.115.2).
Uncirculated.

$150

3381
Estonia, partial type set, includes one mark, 1924, 1926;
three marka, 1922; five marka, 1924; ten marka, 1925
(KM.1a, 5, 2, 3a, 4); one sent, 1929; two senti, 1934; five
senti, 1931; ten senti, 1931; twenty senti, 1935; twenty five
senti, 1928; fifty senti, 1936; one kroon, 1933, 1934, two
krooni, 1930, 1932 (KM.10, 15, 11, 12, 17, 9, 18, 14, 16,
20, 13). In Panama Type Collection see-both-sides Whitman
album, fine - good very fine. (16)

$70



3382*
Ethiopia, silver ten talari, EE1923 (1931) Coronation of
Haile Selassie | (Bruce X.10). Reverse edge flattened at top,
nicely toned, good very fine and very scarce.

$100
3383
Fiji, George VI - Elizabeth Il, halfpennies, 1940-1954,

assorted dates. Very good - uncirculated. (31)
$100

part

3384*
Finland, Republic, copper-nickel twenty-five pennia, 1921H
(KM.25); copper-nickel fifty pennia, 1921H (KM.26);
copper-nickel markkaa, 1921H (KM.27), 1936S (KM.30);
copper twenty-five pennia, 1941S (KM.25a); copper fifty
pennia, 1943S (KM.26a); copper markkaa, 1941S (KM30a);
iron markkaa, 1949H (KM30b); aluminium-bronze ten
markkaa, 1939S (KM.32a); aluminium-bronze, twenty
markkaa, 1939S (KM.32). Brilliant, uncirculated. (10)

$200

3385*

France, Philip IV, (1285-1314), silver denier Tournois, issued

from 1307-1310, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS

REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around TVRONVS CIVIS, star

stops, (C.248, L.-, Dup.223A, Roberts 2417). Very fine.
$120

3386
France, Second Kingdom, five francs, Louis XVIII, 1824D,
Charles X, 1827W, Louis Philippe 1, 1831W, 1834A,
1842BB, 1845W (KM.711.4, 728.13, 745.13, 749.1,
749.13, 749.1); Second Republic, five francs, 1848A, Louis-
Napoleon, 1852A (KM.756.1, 773.1); Second Empire, five
francs, Napoleon I11, 1868BB, 1869BB (KM.799.2); Modern
Republic, five francs, 1873A (2), 1875A, twenty francs,
1933 (2), 1934, 1938 (KM.820.1, 879); Reform Coinage,
ten francs, 1967, fifty francs, 1974 (KM.932, 941.1). In 2x2
holders, the 1837, 1852 and 1869 with some surface damage,
the rest very good - good extremely fine. (20)

$400
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3387
France, silver two francs 1869A, 1887 A, five francs, 1831T,
1873A, 1876K. The first scratched, otherwise very good,
others good fine - extremely fine. (5)

$60

3388

France, specimen sets, 1971, 1973, 1974, 1976 (2), 1977

(KM.SS8, 10, 11, 13, 14). In boxes of issue, one 1976 and

1973, 1974 and 1977 boxes dirty, otherwise FDC. (6)
$150

3389
French Indo China, copper two sapeque, 1899A, (KM.6).
Brilliant uncirculated.

$100

Slabbed by NGC and graded MS64 RD.

3390
Gibraltar, mint twenty five pence, 1977 (KM.10); Great
Britain, mint one crown, 1965 (2), 1972 (2), 1977 (8),
1981 (3) (KM.910, 917, 920, 925); Isle of Man, mint one
crown, 1976 (silver) (2), 1980 (KM.37a, 68); Jersey, mint
twenty five pence, 1977 QEII Silver Jubilee (10) (KM.44);
New Zealand, Elizabeth Il, mint one dollar, 1974 Games (3),
1978 Beehive (20), 1981 Royal Visit (5); Western Samoa,
mint one tala, 1976 Bicentennial, 1976 Olympics (5), 1978
Kingsford Smith (8) (KM.20, 22, 26). Many in cases of issue,
uncirculated. (71)

$100

3391*
German East Africa, silver quarter rupie, 1912J (KM.8).
Toned, extremely fine.

$100

3392
German East Africa, silver rupie, 1904A (KM.10). Toned,
extremely fine.

$150

3393*
German East Africa, silver rupie, 1910J (KM.10). Extremely
fine or better.

$150

3394
German States, Baden, two mark, 1902 50th Year of
Reign, 1906 Golden Wedding Anniversary, three mark,
1912G (KM.271, 276, 280); Hamburg, three mark, 1910J
(KM.296); Wurttemberg, two mark, 1914F, three mark,
1909F, 1911F Silver Wedding Anniversary (KM.631, 635,
636). Very fine - good very fine. (7)

$150



3395
Germany, Bavaria, half thaler, 1753 (KM.222); two thaler,
1842 Walhalla Commemorative (KM.430). The first coin
with test mark at 8 o'clock near obverse edge, very good;
second coin with marks on obverse from brooch fitting
removed, otherwise good very fine. (2)

$100

3396*
Germany, Bavaria, Ludwig I, thaler, 1828 Blessings of
Heaven on Royal Family (KM.386). Minute edge bump at
2 o'clock, toned good very fine.

$100

3397
Germany, Bavaria, Ludwig I, thaler, 1871 (KM.489); Otto,
three mark, 1913D, five mark, 1903D (KM.996, 915). Very
fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

part
3398*
Germany, Bavaria, 90th Birthday of Prince Regent Luitpold,
two mark, 1911D, three mark, 1911D (KM.997, 998).
Extremely fine with original mint bloom; very fine. (2)
$100

3399*
Germany, Bavaria, Ludwig Ill, two mark, 1914D (K.1002).
Extremely fine.

$100
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3400*
Germany, Brunswick-Luneburg-Celle, multiple mining thaler,
four thalers 1662 (KM.223.3. Dav.172) countermarked
crowned monogram CL on horse. Good very fine and
rare.

$8,000

3401
Germany, Cleves (main church currency), billon one stuber
(twenty-one heller) 1574. Fine/very fine.

$100

3402
Germany, Hamburg five mark, 1908J (KM.293); Prussia, two
and three mark (2) 1913A, 100th anniversary of Victory over
Napoleon at Leipzig (KM.532, 534 [2]), German Empire
minors one (2), two, five, ten and twenty five pfennig 1910-
11A, one mark 1909A (KM 10, 16, 11, 12, 18, 14) also
Netherlands Indies one cent 1856 (fair), Italy, ten centisimi
1933 R (KM.60). Fair - extremely fine. (13)

$100

Ex the estate of S.G. McFarlane (1885-1970) former Secretary to the
Treasury, 1938-1948.



3403*
Germany, Hesse-Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig, three mark,
1910A (KM.375). Good very fine and scarce.

$150

3404
Germany, Prussia, two mark, 1901A 200th Anniversary of
Kingdom, 1907A (KM.525, 522); three mark, 1909A, 1913A
Hundred Years of Defeat of Napoleon (KM.527, 534). Very
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$80

3405*
Germany, Saxony, Anton, thaler, 1830S (KM.1120). Two
obverse edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine.

$100

3406*
Germany, Saxony, Albert, two mark, 1898E (KM.1245).
Toned, extremely fine.

$150

3407

Germany, Wurtemberg, five marks 1908F, (KM.632)
(gVF); Weimar Republic, commemoratives, three mark
Meissen 1000th anniversary (KM.85) (gEF); three mark
Walter von der Vogelweide 1930J (KM.69) (EF); one mark
1925E (KM.44); 19th century minors (2) (EF). Very fine
- uncirculated. (6)

$200
Ex John Malcolm Collection.
3408
Germany, Empire, fifty pfennig, 1898A (KM.15). Fine.
$100

287

part

3409*
Germany, Weimar Republic, 200th Anniversary of Birth of
Gotthold Lessing, three reichsmark, 1929D, five reichsmark,
1929D (KM.3, 5). Toned, very fine. (2)

$150

3410
Germany, Weimar Republic, two reichsmark, 1931F
(KM.45); Third Reich, two reichsmark, 1933D 450th
Anniversary of Birth of Martin Luther, 1934G Potsdam
Garrison Church, 1939A Swastika - Hindenburg (KM.79,
81, 93); five reichsmark, 1934A, 1934J, 1935A (2) Potsdam
Garrison Church, 1935A, 1936D Hindenburg issues, 1938A,
1938D Swastika-Hindenburg issues (KM.83, 86, 84). Fine
- good very fine. (12)

$100

3411*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver three marks,
commemorative 200th anniversary of birth of Gotthold
Lessing 1929D (KM.60). Extremely fine.

$100

3412*
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark, 1932D
Centenary of Death of Goethe (KM.76). Some toning, good
very fine.

$100

3413
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1951-1972
(KM.112.1), twenty one and third ounces of pure silver.
Very good - very fine. (95)

$300

3414
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five marks, 1958G
(KM.112.1). Nearly extremely fine.

$60



3415

Germany, Federal Republic, commemorative silver five mark,

1964J, Johann Gottlieb Fichte (KM.118.1). Uncirculated.
$80

3416
Germany, Federal Republic, Munich Olympics, ten mark,
1972, twenty four coin set of all four mintmarks for each
of the six types (KM.130-133, 134.1, 135) approximately
seven and half ounces of pure silver. In fitted presentation
case, some coins toned but uncirculated. (24)

$120

3417
Germany, Federal Republic, Munich Olympics, silver ten
mark, 1972 sets of each four mintmarks for types, Spiraling
Symbol (2), Schleife (knot) (2), Athletes kneeling, Stadium
(2), Olympic flame (KM.130-133, 135), almost ten ounces
of pure silver. Uncirculated. (32)

$160

3418
Germany, West Germany, commemorative ten marks (4)
(KM.184, 186, 199, 204); five marks commems (5), normal
currency (8) 1951D, 1957F, 1957J, 1958D, 1958F, 1967J,
1970D, 1971G; DDR issues twenty mark 1971 (KM.33);
Weimar Republic, three marks 1925J Rhineland, (KM.46);
Third Reich, five marks 1935A, 1936A (KM.86, 94), one
mark 1938A (KM.78); minors mostly 19th century State
issues (13). Fine - uncirculated. (36)

$150

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3419

Germany, Democratic Republic, one pfenning - twenty

marks, a range of issues in an album, from 1948 - 1989,

including some commemoratives and a 1950E and 1952E

ten pfennig. Fine - uncirculated, the last two scarce. (108)
$120

3420
Germany, WWI Military POW and town tokens in zinc, iron
and other metals (19), others (5), including 1925F two mark
(KM.45) and Saarland 20 franken 1954 (KM.2) (BU). Very
fine - uncirculated. (24)

$120

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3421*
Greece, Othon, silver five drachmai, 1833A (KM.20). Dark
toning, extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

3422*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1863, (KM6.1), 6" in
date over '3". Mint bloom, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated
and rare.

$350

Unlisted by Krause & Mishler but see Baldwin's Auction 59-60, lot 115,
estimate £360.

3423*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents, 1879,
(Pr.27; KM.7; Ma.C28). Nearly fine and rare.

$1,000

3424*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents, 1892 (Pr.44;
KM.7; Ma.C28). Light toning with frosty original mint
bloom, uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$2,500

3425*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1866 (KM.10).
Cleaned, otherwise good very fine.

$500



3426*
Iceland, 1930 pseudo medallic coinage two, five and
ten kroner 1930 (illustrated) (Bruce KM.XM1-XM3).
Uncirculated. (3)

$200

Ex John Malcolm Collection,

3427
Iceland, proof sets, 1946-80, 1981 (KM.PS3, 4); silver mint
set, 1974 (KM.MS6) other mint sets, 1980 (KM.MS11) (4);
mint coins, one krona, 1974, 1980, five kronur, 1977, ten
kronur, 1980, fifty kronur, 1978 (KM.12a, 23, 18, 15, 19);
mint fifty kronur, 1968 (KM.16) (2); Red Cross in Iceland,
60th Anniversary, 1924-1984, in bronze (49mm) cased with
certificate number 463. Uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$80

lot 3428
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3428*
Iran, Nasir al-Din Shah (1848-1896) silver toman (45.89
grams) AH 1301 (1882) Tehran Mint (KM.917). Extremely
fine for the coin and very rare as such.

$7,000

3429
Isle of Man, piedfort silver round pounds, cased set of four,
1983-1986 (KM.109, 128, 136, 151 type); proof silver
crowns, sets of four, 1981 International Year of Disabled
(KM.77a, 78a, 79a, 80a), 1982 Maritime Heritage (KM.96a,
97a, 983, 99a), 1983 Manned Flight (KM.103a, 104a, 105a,
106a). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4 sets)
$120

part

3430*
Isle of Man, King William's College, Castletown, sixpence
(Mackay.160); Scotland communion tokens, South Leith
Parish Church '3 table’, Parish of Lead Hills, 1867;
Netherlands ship token, one hundred cents; medals: including
GB Brentwood Labours' Friend Society prize medal, Edward
VII coronation medal 1902; Earls Court 'Big Wheel' 1901,
Charles Dickens 1812-1870; Scotland, Glasgow Corporation
Tramways cap badge with two '5 years' bars. Mostly very
fine - extremely fine, the last rare. (11)

$170

3431

Israel, five lirot, 1959 (KM.23), 1963, Seafaring (KM.39); ten

lirot, 1967 (KM.49), 1969 (KM.53.1); ten prutah, 1957; half

lirah, 1961; lirah, 1960. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)
$200

3432
Italian Somaliland, one besa, 1909R, two besa, 1923R, four
besa, 1910R, half rupia, 1912R, 1919R (KM.1, 2, 3, 5);
Somalia (UN Trusteeship under Italy), one, five, ten and fifty
cents, 1950, one somalo, 1950 (KM.1-5). First three coins
fair, last coin fine, the rest nearly very fine - uncirculated.
(10)

$90

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.



3433*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, John of Moravia, (1387-1394),
silver denar, not dated, obv. IOANES PATRIARCHA
* AQVIE, crowned eagle checkered all over (arms of
Patriarch), rev. S HEREMAChORAS, Saint Hermagoras
seated right hand raised holding cross in the other, (Bernardi
62, Thomsen 1979, cf.Lanz Sale 129, May 23, 2006 lot 900,
this similar realised euros 120 + 15%); similar with obv.
shield with eagle, covered with crested helmet, IOANES
PATRIhH, rev. facing bust of saint Hermagoras, +SANTVS
HEREMAChORAS, (Bernardi 61, Thomsen 1978). Slightly
ragged edge, otherwise nearly extremely fine for the first coin,
very fine for the second coin, both rare. (2)

$150

3434
Italian States, Kingdom of Napoleon, Napoleon |, five lire,
1809M (KM.10.4). Good fine.

$100

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3435*
Italy, Lucca, duchy under the Queen of Etruria, silver scudo
1743 (KM 53). Toned very fine.

$150
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3436*

Italy, Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand 1V (1816-1825 as king

of the two Sicilies), copper dieci (ten) tornesi 1819, (32.35

grams) (KM.C.123). Extremely fine, rare in this condition.
$1,000

3437*
Italy, Piedmont Republic, silver five francs, L'an 10 (1801)
(KM.C4). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$300

3438
Italy, Sardinia, Carlo Alberto, five lire, 1847, mm. anchor
(KM.113.3). Toned, fine.

$100

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3439
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele I1, silver five lire, 1869, 1871, 1872
(KM.8.3). Very fine or better. (3)

$150

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3440*
Italy, Umberto |, silver five lire, 1879R (KM.20). Very fine
and scarce.

$200

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.



3441*
Italy, Umberto I, silver five lire, 1879R (KM.20). Very fine
and scarce.

$150

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3442
Italy, packaged sealed mint sets for 1969, 1970, 1973, 1974,
1975, 1976, 1977, 1979. Uncirculated. (8 sets)

$80

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3443
Italy, mint set, 1969 (KM.MS2); Malta, proof set, 1972,
1976 (KM.PS1, 2); San Marino, mint set, 1973 (KM.MS2);
Vatican, mint set, 1971 (KM.MS75). In cases or packets of
issue, uncirculated - FDC. (5)

$120

3444

Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), one sen, yr 31 (Y.20); five sen, yr

10 (Y.22, type 1); ten sen, yr 3 (Y.2), yr 40 (Y.29); twenty sen,

yr 41 (Y.30); fifty sen, yr 33 (Y.25); Yoshihito (Taisho), ten

sen, yr 2, yr 3 (3) (Y.36.2). Good fine - extremely fine. (10)
$130

3445
Japan, Mutsuhito, Meiji Era, fifty cents, year 3 (1870), (KM.
Y4); year 32 (1899)(KM.Y25). Nearly very fine; nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$100

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3446
Japan, Mutsuhito, bronze sen, Meiji 19 (1886) (KM.Y17.2);
silver fifty sen, meiji yr 4 (1871) (KM.Y4a.1) (19mm circle).
Nearly uncirculated; good very fine. (2)

$120

3447*
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), silver five sen, yr 4 (Y.1). Rim flaw
on obverse, extremely fine and rare.

$200

2901

3448
Japan and China, Japan a wide selection (54) including some
duplication, issues from Meiji era, noted twenty sen, year 3
(KM.Y3); year 6 (scarce), 9, 20, 38; five sen year 4 (scarce)
(KM.Y®B), ten sen 1944 (22), others (26); China a small group
(20) from Chou Dynasty to pre W.W.1I, noted silver twenty
cents of Foo-Kien, Manchurian Provinces, Kiang Nan, Hu-
Peh and several Kwang-Tung also a mounted Kiau Tschou
1909 five cents. Fine - uncirculated. (74)

$220

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3449*
Korea, Japanese Protectorate, silver half won, Year 10 (1906)
(KM.1129). Good very fine or better and rare.

$250

3450
Laos, Kingdom, (1591-1707), silver one and a half tamlung,
"Tiger tongue’ money, issued from Vientiane, (69.6 grams),
cast, the tiger tongue raised design on obverse, three
character letters 'na’, plain reverse, (cf.Le May PIL.IV,1,
M.3007-3009). Very fine.

$50

3451*
Malta, Emanuel de Rohan, silver thirty tari 1790 (KM.335.1).
Toned, adjustment marks on obverse, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$300



3452*

Mexico, Charles Ill, pillar dollar or eight reales, 1758MM

(KM.104.2). Water corrosion on obverse, good very fine.
$250

3453
Mexico, eight reales, 1863Zs VL, 1868 Go YF, 1876 Mo
BH, 1880 Go SB, 1886 Mo MH, 1887 Mo MH, 1889 Zs
FZ (KM.377.13, 377.8, 377.10, 377.13); one peso, 1866
Mo, 1871 Mo M, 1873 Do P, 1902 Zs FZ, 1910, 1923,
1940, 1950, 1957 (KM.388.1, 408.5, 408.2, 409.3, 453,
455, 457, 458); five pesos, 1948, 1950, 1951, 1952, 1953,
1953 Hidalgo Birth, 1956, 1957, 1959, 1971 (KM.465, 466,
467, 468, 470, 471, 472); ten pesos, 1955, 1960 (KM.474,
476); twenty five pesos, 1968, 1972 (KM.479.1, 480); one
hundred pesos, 1978 (KM.483.2); onza, 1949 medallic one
ounce silver bullion coin (KM.49a). In 2x2 holders, fine
- nearly uncirculated. (32)

$600

3454
Mexico, silver peso, Mexico City mint, 1898AM (KM.409.2);
silver fifty centavos, Culiacan mint, 1876P (KM.407.2); ten
pesos 1960, 150th anniversary of War of Independence
(KM.476); Five pesos, 1959, Carranza's birth centennial
(KM.471); twenty five pesos, 1968 Olympic Games issues
(3)(KM.479.1). Very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$80

3455
Mexico, one peso 1908 Mexico City mint; fifty centavos
1906, 1917; twenty five centavos 1882 Mo; twenty
centavos 1899 Go; quarter real 1859 (KM.363), others
(12); Guatemala (15), mostly minor coins. Very good -
uncirculated. (33)

$100

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3456
Mexico, peso, 1910 (KM.453); Nicaragua, silver cordoba,
1912H (KM.16). Rim bruise on second good very fine; first
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

lot 3457
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3457*
Monaco, Louis Il, silver essai pair, one franc, undated
(1943)(KM.E9, cfKM.120) and two francs, undated
(1943)(KM.E13, cfKM.121). Mirror like surfaces, minor
edge bruises, otherwise nearly uncirculated, in Monnaie de
Paris fitted case. (2)

$300

3458*
Netherlands, Gelderland, silver 48 stivers or lion daalder,
1651, obv. shield with St. Michael before armoured knight,
rev. rampant lion, (D.4849; KM.15.3). Toned, slightly double
struck, otherwise fine.

$100

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3459*
Netherlands, Kampen, silver ducat (48 stuiver), 1660
(D.4918; KM.55.1). Nearly uncirculated, virtually as struck
and rare.

$750



3460*
Netherlands, Overyssel, silver ducat (48 stuiver), 1659
(D.4899; KM.36.1). Nearly uncirculated, virtually as struck
and rare.

$750

3461
Netherlands, Utrecht, silver ducat or rider, 1711, obv. rider
on horse to right, rev. arms, date below (D.1832); Spanish
Netherlands, Low Countries, Philip IV (1621-1665),
Brabant, Brussels, silver ducaton, 16X, obv. bust right, rev.
arms (van Gelder & Hoc 327.3b, D.4454); Shipwreck coins,
aset of two, ten and twenty cash, East India Company copper
coins recovered from the wreck of the Admiral Gardner that
sank on Goodwin Sands 25 January 1809, housed in a sealed
presentation card; England, Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fifth
issue, halfgroat, mm. crescent (1587-9) (S.2579). First two
coins are very waterworn, second severely bent, some surface
porosity, otherwise very good - very fine. (5)

$80

Ex Banking and Currency Museum, previously from the wreck of the ‘De
Liefde' (The Love), the Dutch East Indiaman wrecked late October 1711
off the Shetland Islands for the first two coins.

3462*
Netherlands, Willem II, two and a half gulden, 1842
(KM.69). Nearly extremely fine.

$200

3463
Netherlands, assorted issues, includes guldens 1901, 1931
(2), 1939, 1940, 1967; half guldens, 1905, 1929 (3); twenty
five cents 1895, 1916, 1919; silver five cents 1850 (2), 1879;
other issues including 18th century (3). Mostly very fine -
extremely fine, several scarce. (32)

$150

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3464
Netherlands, large commemorative silver issues, 10 gulden
1970, 1996 (artist Steen); 50 gulden 1990 (100 years of
Queens), 1991 (silver Weddding), 1994 (Maastricht), 1998
(Munster). Uncirculated or proof. (6)

$100

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

293

3465
Netherlands, large commemorative silver issues, 10 gulden
1994 (Benelux), 1995 (De Groot), 1997 (Marshall),
1999/2000; 50 gulden 1982 (Dutch-American Friendship),
1987 (50 years), 1988 (William and Mary), 1991 (silver
Wedding), 1994 (Maastricht), 1995 (50th Anniversary),
1998 (Munster). Uncirculated or FDC. (11)

$200

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3466

Netherlands East Indies, silver ten stuivers 1791 of NEI,

Zeeland (KM.156.2); others half gulden 1826 (KM.302),

quarter gulden 1827, 1834/27, 1840 (KM.301.1), half duits

1753 (KM.112.1), 1808 (KM.75); Netherlands half cent

1851, (KM.90). Fine - extremely fine, several scarce. (8)
$150

3467*
Netherlands East Indies, William | (1815-1840), silver
quarter gulden 1827 (KM.301.1). As struck, good extremely
fine.

$100

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3468
Norway, a small group including krone 1897 (KM.357), fifty
ore 1893, 1897 (gVF), twenty five ore 1876, ten ore 1883,
1890, 1898 (nEF) (2), 1913 (nEF), five ore 1902 (EF); others
(18). Fine - uncirculated, some scarce. (28)

$200

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3469
Palestine, silver one hundred mils, 1931 and 1934 (KM.7).
Fine; very fine, both scarce.

$120

3470
Panama, silver fifty centavos, 1904 (KM.5), silver balboa,
1931, 1934, 1947, 1953, 1966 (KM.13, 21, 27), half balboa
1953 (KM.20), silver five balboas 1970, 1972 (KM.28, 30).
Very good - uncirculated. (9)

$150

3471
Panama, quarter balboa, 1931; fifty centimos, 1904; balboa,
1931, 1947, 1953, 1966 (KM.11.1, 5, 13, 21, 27). First
two coins fine, third is very fine, the rest extremely fine -
uncirculated. (6)

$80

3472
Panama, proof silver twenty balboas, 1974, 1975 (2) (KM.31).
In boxes of issue, foxing on outside, with certificates, over
eleven and half ounces of pure silver, FDC. (3)

$200



3473
Panama, proof silver twenty balboas, 1974; proof set, 1975
(KM.31, PS14). In cases of issue, no certificate with first coin
and foxing on box, approximately nine and half ounces of
pure silver, FDC. (2)

$150

3474
Panama, proof sets, 1975 (2), 1976 (2). In cases of issue
with certificates, over eighteen and half ounces of pure silver,
FDC. (4 sets)

$330

3475
Panama, proof set of two, silver twenty balboas and '‘Panama
Pill*, 1976 (KM.PS17). In cases of issue with certificates, over
seven and half ounces of pure silver, FDC. (2 sets)

$130

3476*
Philippines, Alfonso XII1, silver peso, 1897 SGV (KM.154).
Uneven patina, nearly extremely fine.

$100

part

3477*
Philippines, Culion Island, Culion Leper Colony, leprosarium
coinage, half centavo, 1913; twenty centavos, 1920, 1922PM,;
peso, 1913, 1922PM, 1925 (KM.1,12,13,14,17,18). Stored
in individual clear plastic capsules, the first uncirculated,
the rest fine. (6)

$120

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

3478
Poland under Russia, Nicholas I, silver five zlotych (3/4
ruble), 1834 MW (KM.C.133); Russia, Nicholas I, silver
rouble, 1848 CHE, Alexander Ill, silver rouble, 1890 AR,
Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1896 AR (KM.C.168.1, Y.46,
Y.59.3). The third coin with rim nicks and 5mm scratch on
obverse, overall fine - very fine. (4)

$100

294

3479*
Portugal, Republic, silver escudo, 1915 (KM.564). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100

3480
Portugal and Portuguese Colonial, two hundred reis 1891
(2), 1893, 1909 (KM.534, 549); ten centavos 1921, 1925
(KM.570, 573); one centavo 1920 (KM.565); Portuguese
India ten centavos 1961 (KM.30); Mozambique, ten centavos
1941 (KM.83); St.Thomas and Prince Island, ten centavos
1929 (KM.2) and Malacca under John Ill (151-1557) AE
dinheiro (Singh J3.12). Very fine - nearly extremely fine.
(11)

$200

3481
Portugal and Portuguese Colonial, noted Portuguese India
rupee 1935, (KM.22) (EF); St. Thomas, twenty centavos 1929
(unc) (KM.3); Macau, five patacas, 1952 (gEF); Portugal fifty
escudos 1970 commem; others (11); Spain (6), including two
pesetas 1882 (date 82); peseta 1933 (KM.750); Euzkadi, two
pesetas 1937 (KM.2). Mostly very fine - uncirculated. (21)
$100

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3482*
Romania, Carol I, silver five lei, 1906 40th anniversary of
reign (KM.35; D.275). Bright, extremely fine.

$200



3483*
Russia, Alex. Mikhailovich (1645-1676) silver rouble (25.77
gram) (KM.N-AA2) novodel (circa 1780) Moscow Mint
type. Very fine.

$4,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2353).

3484*

Russia, Peter I, silver rouble, 1723 (KM.162.2 [variety];

Dav.1657). Obverse expertly repaired at top right with

lettering on corresponding reverse inserted, otherwise fine.
$150

3485*
Russia, Peter I, silver rouble, 1727 (KM.182.1; Diakov 8).
Obverse field toned, good very fine and rare.

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2355).

3486*
Russia, Peter Il, silver rouble, 1727 CHE St Petersburg Mint,
slant reed edge (KM.183; Dav.1667). Fine.

$300

3487*
Russia, Peter Il, rouble, 1728, Moscow mint, (KM.182.2;
Sev. 971/4; Diakov 13). Good very fine.

$2,500

3488*
Russia, Peter I, silver rouble, 1729 (KM.182.3; Dav.1669,
portrait same as Dav.1668). Mount marks possibly from
brooch fitting, otherwise good fine.

$200

3489*
Russia, Anna, silver rouble, 1731, Moscow kadaschewsker
mint (KM.192.1; Bitkin 45). Some mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated with edge flaws, rare thus.

$5,000

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 180-3 (lot 6112).



3490*
Russia, Anna, silver rouble, 1732 (KM.192.1; Dav.1670).
Scroll mounting marks on edge expertly removed, metal flan
flaw on reverse below St George, fine.

$250

3491*
Russia, Elizabeth, silver rouble, 1746 CHE St Petersburg
Mint (KM.196.4; Dav.1677). Very fine.

$400

3492*
Russia, Catherine Il, the Great silver rouble, 1762 HK (KM.
C.67.2). Flecked, grey toned nearly extremely fine.

$750

Ex UBS Auction 84 (lot 1646).
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3493*
Russia, Catherine I, silver rouble, 1773 CHE St Petersburg
Mint, Yakov Chernishev (KM.67a.2; Dav.1684). Obverse
scratch, otherwise fine.

$150

3494
Russia, Catherine II, silver rouble, 1782 (KM.C.67b).

Fine.
$150

3495*
Russia, Paul I, silver rouble, 1801 St Petersburg Mint, Alexei
Ivanov (KM.C.101a; Dav.278). Fine.

$100

3496*
Russia, Nicholas I, proof silver rouble 1834, Alexander |
Monument (KM.C.169; Bitkin 894). Contact mark in reverse
field, otherwise nearly FDC and rare.

$6,000

|
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3497*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1839 Battle of Borodino
Memorial (KM.C.170; Dav.288). Edge nicks, faint hairlines,
otherwise good fine.

$100



3498
Russia, Alexander Il, silver twenty-five kopeks, 1859 (KM.
Y.23). Uncirculated/nearly uncirculated.

$80

3499
Russia, Alexander I1, silver half rouble, 1859 CHE (KM.
Y.24), Nicholas I, silver twenty five kopeks, 1896, silver
fifty kopeks, 1912 3B, 1913 BC (2) (KM.Y.57, 58.2); Siberia,
copper five kopeks, date illegible (2) (KM.C.5). The last two
poor, the twenty five kopek damaged, the rest good fine -
nearly extremely fine. (7)

$60

3500*
Russia, Alexander I, silver rouble, 1859 Nicholas | Memorial
(KM.Y.28; Dav.290). Hairlines, otherwise very fine.

$200

3501

Russia, Alexander Ill, silver rouble, 1883 Alexander IlI

Coronation; Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1913 BC 300th

Anniversary of Romanov Dynasty (KM.Y.43, Y.70). First

with hairlines, second polished, otherwise very fine. (2)
$100

3502*
Russia, Alexander lll, silver rouble, 1894 AR (KM.Y.46;
Dav.292). A few very small edge marks, hairlines, very fine
and scarce.

$250

3503*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1912 Centennial of
Napoleon's Defeat (KM.Y.68). Several rim nicks, otherwise
nearly very fine.

$250
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3504
Russia, Nicholas I, rouble 1913 (1613-1913 commemorative)
(KM.Y.70). Bright, extremely fine.

$50

3505
Russia, (R.S.F.S.R.), silver fifty kopeks, 1922 (Latishev) (2),
silver rouble, 1921 AR (KM.Y.83, 84); (U.S.S.R.), silver fifty
kopeks, 1924 TP, silver rouble, 1924 (Latishev) (KM.Y.89.1,
90.1). Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

3506
Russia, 1980 Moscow Olympics, proof silver five roubles
1978 (KM154, 155); proof silver ten roubles 1978
(KM.158.1, 159, 160). Australia, mint silver ten dollars
1982, XIlI Commonwealth Games. In capsules and pack of
issue, uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$80

3507
Russia, Moscow Olympics, 1980, 28-coin silver proof
collection, five roubles, 1977 (3), 1978 (4), 1979 (2), 1980
(4) (KM.Y.146-148, 154-157, 166, 167, 179-182), ten
roubles, 1977 (2), 1978 (5), 1979 (5), 1980 (3) (KM.Y.149,
150, 158.1, 158.2, 159-161, 168-172, 183-185) over twenty
ounces of pure silver. In plush case of issue with certificate
number P11367, FDC. (28)

$340

3508
Russia, Moscow Olympics, 1980, 28-coin silver proof
collection, five roubles, 1977 (3), 1978 (4), 1979 (2), 1980
(4) (KM.Y.146-148, 154-157, 166, 167, 179-182), ten
roubles, 1977 (2), 1978 (5), 1979 (5), 1980 (3) (KM.Y.149,
150, 158.1, 158.2, 159-161, 168-172, 183-185) over twenty
ounces of pure silver. In plush case of issue, no certificate,
FDC. (28)

$340

3509
Russia, mostly silver minors noted twenty five kopeks 1855,
1857 both (gVF); twenty kopeks 1860, 1861 (2), 1866,
1904, 1906, 1925, 1955; fifteen kopeks 1872, 1873, 1881,
1884, ten kopeks 1861, 1890, 1930, 1933; five kopeks 1843,
1845, 1849, 1864, 1890 (2), 1898; half kopek 1915. Fine
- extremely fine. (26)

$120

3510
St. Helena, halfpenny, 1821. (FT3, KMAA4). Nearly extremely
fine.

$70

3511
San Marino, five centesimi, 1869, 1894, 1935 - 1938; ten
centesimi, 1935 - 1938; five lire, 1931, 1935, 1937; five
hundred lire, 1976 (KM.1, 12, 2, 13, 9, 58). The last coin
in folder of issue, the first coin very good, the rest very fine
- uncirculated. (16)

$80

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.



3512*
San Marino, Republic, silver ten lire, 1937R (KM.10). Light
toning, uncirculated.

$100

3513*
Sarawak, Charles J. Brooke, silver ten cents, 1910 (KM.9).
Extremely fine.

$150

3514
Singapore, proof set, 1977, proof silver ten dollars, 1979
Communications satellites, proof silver fifty dollars, 1980
(KM.PS10, KM.17.1, 18). In teak cases of issue, the first
two with certificates, FDC. (3)

$120

3515*
South Africa, ZAR, penny, 1893. Fine and scarce, the key
date.

$150

3516
South Africa, ZAR, pennies, 1898 (3); threepences, 1893,
1894, 1896, 1897 (2); sixpences, 1892, 1893, 1894, 1895,
1897; shillings, 1894, 1897; two shillings, 1892, 1896, 1897;
two and half shillings, 1896 (2), 1897 (2); five shillings, 1892
single shaft (KM.2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8.1). Stored in a small coin
album, fine - good very fine. (23)

$250

3517*
South Africa, ZAR, proof halfcrown 1892 (KM.7). As struck,
toned, iridescent grey, nearly FDC.

$5,000

Ex Jerry Remick Collection (Spink, London, Sale November 29, 2006 lot
890).

3518*
South Africa, ZAR, halfcrown, 1894 (KM.7). Very fine and
scarce.

$100

3519*
South Africa, ZAR, silver crown, 1892 double shaft
(KM.8.2). Nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$400

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3520*
South Africa, George V, silver halfcrown, 1925 (KM.19.1).
Good very fine and scarce.

$400

3521
South Africa, crowns, 1956, 1958; halfcrowns 1897, florins
1895, 1896, 1897 (EF), 1936; shillings 1892, 1940, 1942,
1954; sixpences 1897 (3), 1940, 1941, 1942, 1948, 1950
(2), 1954; penny 1898, farthing 1923 and 6d Thomas May
Woodham Walter. Fine - uncirculated. (24)

$150

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3522

South America, a diverse selection of 19th and 20th century

mostly minor issues, Argentina (4); Bolivia (4) including fifty

centavos 1895, 1897, 1903; Brazil (6); Chile (18) noted 2

pesos 1927; Colombia (3); Ecuador (4); Peru (11); Uruguay

(4); others (2). Many extremely fine - uncirculated. (56)
$120

Ex John Malcolm Collection.



3523*

Spain, Castile, Alfonso X, (1252-1284), silver dinero, Seville
mint, obv. castle S below, MONETA CASTELLE around,
rev. EY LEGIONIS around, heraldic lion left, (Cayon 1111,
Burgos 199). Very fine, round and scarce.

$100  3928*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1903B
(raised)(KM.25). Bright, good extremely fine.
$1,100

3524*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, half cent, 1889 (KM.15).
Nearly full mint red uncirculated.

$800

3529*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1903B
(raised)(KM.25). Toned, extremely fine.

$300

3525*
Straits Settlements, Edward V11, copper cent, 1908 (KM.19).
Light peripheral tone, nearly full mint red, uncirculated.

$250
3530*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1904B (KM.25).
3526* Tone spot on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine.
Straits Settlements, Edward V11, copper cent, 1908 (KM.19). $200
Tone spot on reverse, nearly full mint red, uncirculated.
$250
3527* 3531*
(KM.23). Toned and spotty obverse, cleaned reverse, (restrike)(KM.33). Nearly FDC.
otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare. $150
$300

299



3532*
Straits Settlements, George V, silver dollar, 1919 (KM.33).
Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$250

3533*
Straits Settlements, George V, dollar, 1920 (KM.33). Light
peripheral toning, uncirculated.

$180

3534*
Sweden, Oscar (1844-1859), silver riksdaler riksmynt,
1857ST (KM.693). Light tone, nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$120

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3535
Sweden, a range of issues including recent commemorative
issues, ten kroner 1972 90th birthday (KM.847), two kroner
1934, other minor issues (17) including several scarce issues;
Finland, (13) a similar range of issues noted commemorative
silver twenty five markkaa 1978 (KM.56); fifty markkaa
1983 (KM.61), noted also two markkaa 1906 (KM.7.2),
others (10); Iceland (5); Estonia (3); Latvia (1); Lithuania (3),
token etc, 19th century - 1997. Fine - uncirculated. (42)
$100

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3536
Switzerland, silver one francs, 1861B (KM.9a), 1875B,
1880B (KM.24). Good; good; fine. (3)

$80

3537
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1891B (KM.34). Cleaned,
nearly very fine.

$120

part

3538*
Switzerland, silver five francs 1923B (scarce) (gVF)
(illustrated), 1951B; two francs 1921, 1930, 1964; one franc
1912; half franc (3); twenty centimes 1859; twenty francs
commem. 1994 and a Canton of Solothurn, silver Funfer
(1483-1486) (VF) and rare, (illustrated). Fine - uncirculated.
(13)

$180

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3539*

Switzerland, silver five francs, 1939B, 600th Anniversary

Battle of Laupen (KM.42). Lightly toned. Extremely fine.
$200

3540
Switzerland, commemorative five francs and silver
medals, 1948 - 1975, mostly silver. Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (13)

$120

3541*
Switzerland, silver five francs shooting thaler, 1861, Stans
in Nidwalden (KM.X.S6). Extremely fine.

$200



3542*
Switzerland, silver five francs shooting thaler, Schwyz, 1867
(KM.X.S9, D.383). Good extremely fine.

$250

3543*
Switzerland, shooting thaler, Lucerne, five francs, 1939 (KM.
X.S20). Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$150

3544
Thailand (Siam), Rama | (1782-1809); Rama Il (1809-1824);
Rama Ill (1824-1851); Rama IV (1851-1868); Kingdom
of Siam bullet money, one baht (4) (KM.C.13, C.20, C.47,
C.137.1). Mostly very fine. (4)

$80

3545
Thailand (Siam), Rama 111 (1824-1851); Kingdom of Siam
bullet money, one baht, later than Narai (wheel/lotus) 1688-
1767 (M.2864); Rama Il (KM.C.47); half baht Rama IlI
(KM.C.46); quarter baht Rama Il (KM.C.45); others as
smaller fractions (5); early period under Dvaravati, 1/100th
unit, (c.550-1030), (M.2597-2601) (3); together with a pill
box made from 10 Indian George V, quarter rupees with
screw to lid. Mostly very good - very fine. (13)

$100

3546
Thailand, Rama V, baht, 1905, 1916, 1917 (KM.Y.34a,
45); Rama IX, twenty baht, undated (1963) (KM.Y.86);
Rama IX, fifty baht, 1971, 1974 (KM.Y.95, 101). Very fine
- uncirculated. (6)

$100

3547*
Tortola, 1801, type 1 countermark, silver half dollar, a cut
half segment of a Charles Ill undated, Spanish American
eight reales Tortola within shaped rectangular indent on
obverse (see Pridmore SNG Sep 1974)(KM.10) Nearly fine,
countermark very fine and rare.

$400
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3548
Ukraine, proof-like two hundred thousand karbovantsiv,
1995 Bohdan Khmelnytsky Monument (KM.9) (2); set of five
proof-like two hundred thousand karbovantsiv, 1995-1996,
for 50th Anniversary of Victory in Great Patriotic War 1941-
45 (2 sets) one set contains variety of 1995 issue with Y like
X (KM.10.1, 10.2, 11 [2], 12 [2], 13 [2], 14 [2]); proof-like
two hundred thousand karbovantsiv, 1996 Lesya Ukrainka
(2), 1996 10th Anniversary of Chernobyl, 1996 Mikhaylo
Grushevsky (KM.17, 21, 27); proof one million karbovanets,
1996 Lesya Ukrainka (KM.18); mint two hundred thousand
karbovantsiv, 1995 UN 50th Anniversary (KM.15). All
coins in plastic capsules or 2 x 2 holders, all with certificates
except one 1995 Monument issue and the sets are with set
certificates only, coins uncirculated - FDC. (18)

$120

3549
Ukraine, mint set, 1996 (KM.MS1). In packet of issue,
uncirculated.

$80

3550
Ukraine, proof silver one million karbovanets, 1996 Bohdan
Khmelnytsky Monument, 1996 Hryhoriy Skovoroda; proof
silver two million karbovanets, 1995 Fifty Years UN, 1996
Independence, 1996 Centennial Modern Olympic Games,
set of two (KM. 16, 20, 15a (not listed in silver), 33, 25, 26).
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$250

3551
Ukraine, proof-like two hryvni, 1996 Sophiyivka
Dendrological Park, 1996 Desyatinna Church, 1997 Yuri
Kondratyuk, 1997 1st Anniversary of Constitution, 1997
Solomia Krusheinitska (KM.28, 29, 39, 40, 41). In plastic
capsules or 2 x 2 holder, all coins with certificates, FDC.
®)

$190

3552

Ukraine, proof silver two million karbovanets, 1996 10th

Anniversary Chernobyl; proof silver ten hryven, 1998 St

Michael Cathedral, 1998 Assumption Cathedral; proof silver

twenty hryven, 1997 Severyn Nalyvaiko (KM.22, 67, 70, 46).

In cases of issue with certificates, the last scarce, FDC. (4)
$250

ETPO
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3553*

Ukraine, proof silver ten hryven, 1996 Petro Mohyla

(KM.34). In case of issue with certificate, FDC and scarce.
$300
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3554*
Ukraine, proof silver twenty hryven, 1996 Desyatinna
Church (KM.35). In case of issue with certificate, FDC and
very scarce.

$300

3555
Ukraine, proof silver ten hryven, Nagano Olympics Series,
1998 Skiing, 1998 Biathlon, 1998 Figure Skating; Flora and
Fauna Series, 1998 Ascania National Park, 1999 Steppe
Eagle; Ritual Festivals Series, undated (2002) Celebration
of Christmas in Ukraine (KM.44, 45, 52, 50, 90, 164). In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$250

3556*
Ukraine, proof silver twenty hryuen, 1997 Severyn Nalyvaiko
(KM.46). In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$150

3557
Ukraine, mint two hryvni, 1998 European Bank of
Reconstruction and Development (KM.48). In folder of
issue, uncirculated and very scarce.

$200

3558
Ukraine, proof-like two hryvni, 1998 Askania-Nova Preserve,
1998 Kiev Polytechnical Institute (2), 1998 Volodmir Sosura,
1999 Steppe Eagle, 1999 Freedom from Nazi Occupation
(KM.49, 51, 43, 73, 79). Uncirculated. (6)

$130

3559
Ukraine, Princes of Ukraine Series, proof silver ten hryven,
1998 Kyi, 1998 Danylo Halytsky, 1999 Askold, 2000 Olga,
2002 Svyatoslav (KM.53, 64, 86, 119, 162). In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (5)

$180
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3560*
Ukraine, proof silver twenty hryven, 1997 Cossack Mamay
(KM.54). In case of issue with certificate, FDC and very
scarce.

$300

3561
Ukraine, proof silver twenty hryven, 1997 200th Anniversary
Kiev Commodity Futures Market (KM.57). In case of issue
with certificate, FDC and scarce.

$150

3562
Ukraine, proof-like five hryven, 1998 St Michael's Cathedral
(5), 1999 Novgorad-Siversky Principality, 1999 Kiev
Magdelburg Law, 1999 Nativity Scene, 2000 Bilgorad-
Dnestrovski, 2000 Russian Conversion to Christianity, 2000
Lviv's Opera House, 2000 Kerch 2600th Anniversary, 2001
Ostrozhska Academy, 2001 National Park, 2001 National
Independence, 2001 Poltava 1100th Anniversary, 2001
Krolevets, 2002 Khotyn, 2002 Batig Battle, undated (2002)
Christmas, 2002 Romny, undated (2004) Whit Sunday, 2006
Tsimbal, 2007 Ballet (KM.66, 74, 80, 84, 95, 102, 103, 105,
112,129, 132, 135, 148, 151, 159, 163, 157, 222, 402, -).
Uncirculated. (24)

$120

3563
Ukraine, Heroes of the Cossack Ages, proof silver ten hryven,
1999 Dmytro Vishnevetsky, 1999 Petro Doroshenko, 2000
Petro Sahaidachny, 2001 Ivan Mazepa, 2002 Ivan Sirko,
2002 Pilip Orlik, 2003 Pavlo Polubotok; proof silver twenty
hryven, 1998 War for Liberation (KM.77, 88, 120, 113, 145,
177, 196, 58). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (8)
$290

3564

Ukraine, proof silver ten hryven, 2000 Baptism of Rus, 2003

Kyrylo Rozumovskyi, 2004 Whit Sunday (KM.109, 195,

225). In plastic capsules, the first with certificate, FDC. (3)
$100
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3565*
Ukraine, proof silver twenty hryven, 2001 Ten Years of
Declaration of Independence (KM.144). In case of issue
with certificate number 199 of only 1,000 issued, FDC and
very scarce.

$1,000

3566

Ukraine, proof-like two hryvni, 1998-2007, all
commemoratives and all different except two (26); 1996
first currency mint medal; other Ukranian currency, ten
kopiyok - hryvnia (14 pieces); Russia, USSR, rouble, 1989
(KM.Y.235). All but two of the two kryvni in plastic capsules,
all uncirculated, the rest mostly very fine. (42)

$100
3567
U.S.A., braided hair cent, 1853. Toned, good very fine.
$100
3568

U.S.A., cents, flying eagle 1858, Indian head, 1862, 1901
(3), 1904, 1905 (2); Lincoln head, (14) including 1913S;
other cents imitation of Confederate cent etc (2); two cents
1864 (2); nickel three cents 1881; silver three cents 1853;
half dimes 1853 arrows, 1872; five cents nickel 1869 (2),
1913 high mound, 19168, 1928S, 1943P, 1945P. Very good
- nearly uncirculated. (37)

$120

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3569*

U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1864L, significant double die

variety to the '1' and the '8'. Nearly very fine and rare.
$200

3570*

U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1871, shallow 'N". Very fine.
$300

3571

U.S.A., Indian head cent 1907, Lincoln cent 1912S. Nearly
extremely fine with some original colour. (2)
$150

3572
U.S.A., Lincoln cents, 1909-1971, in green press-in album,
includes 1909VDB, 1911S, 1912S, 1915S. Very good -
uncirculated. (127)

$100

3573*
U.S.A,, Lincoln cent, 1914D. Fine.
$220

3574
U.S.A., Lincoln cent collections, 1909-1974 in Whitman
press-in albums, no 1909S VDB; 1909-1971 in Dansco
press-in album (damaged) no 1909S VDB; a large quantity
of 1970-1990 period cents in coin pages many with full mint
red; mis-struck Lincoln cent 50% off centre, date missing, full
mint red; other souvenir items including a medallic (77mm)
1909S VDB Lincoln cent and a San Francisco Mint medal,
album of information relating to the US Mint and US coinage.
Fine - uncirculated. (100s)

$550

3575
U.S.A., one cent to silver dollars (4), quantity of mixed issues,
mostly common. Good - uncirculated. (127)

$100

3576*
U.S.A., proof cupro-nickel three cents 1879. Carbon spots
on edge, otherwise nearly FDC.

$200

Ex Kagins.



3577*
U.S.A, draped bust heraldic eagle dime, 1807. Obverse die
clash in front of Liberty, light grey tone with underlying
original silver mint bloom, flat rims as often and only partial
edge milling or reeding, extremely fine, overall an attractive
example of the last year of type.

$1,500

3578
U.S.A., dimes (23), 1877CC, 1893S, 1899, 1904, 19068,
1912, 1916, 1917 (2), 1920 (2), 1927, 1928, 1936D,
1942, 1944 (3), 1944S, 1945, 1946, 1963 proof, clad
blank; quarter dollars, 1843, 1954, 1960D, 1976S. Fine
- uncirculated. (27)

$120

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3579

U.S.A., Barber dime, 1902S; Mercury dimes, 1916S, 1918S,

1919S. Very fine with lustre; fine; very good; very fine. (4)
$100

3580*
U.S.A., Barber dime, 1903S. Some peripheral toning, traces
of mint bloom, extremely fine.

$500

3581*
U.S.A., Barber dime, 1903S. Some peripheral toning, one
small tone spot behind head, traces of mint bloom, extremely
fine.

$400

3582
U.S.A., Roosevelt dimes, 1946-1969D, in Whitman SBS
album. Fine - uncirculated. (52)

$50

3583*
U.S.A., seated Liberty quarter, 1857. Attractively
toned specimen like strike, high wire rim on reverse,
uncirculated.

$300

3584*
U.S.A., standing Liberty silver quarter, 1923. Nearly
uncirculated.

$100

3585*
U.S.A,, standing Liberty quarter, 1925. Extremely fine or
better.

$100

3586*
U.S.A., capped bust silver half dollar, 1831. Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$200



part

3587*
U.S.A., half dollars, 1833; 1944, 1945, 1950D;
commemorative half dollars, Columbian Exposition
1893, Maryland Tercentenary 1934 (illustrated), Booker
Washington 1950S, Washington & Carver 1953S; 1982
Washington proof; silver dollar, 1886. good fine - FDC.
(10)

$200

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

3588*
U.S.A., seated Liberty silver half dollar, 1871. Bright,
virtually uncirculated.

$500

3589*
U.S.A., Stone Mountain Memorial, commemorative
half dollar, 1925. Slight scuffing on reverse, nearly
uncirculated.

$100

part

3590*
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 18790, 18840, 1886, 1896S,
1900, 1921, 1921S, Peace silver dollars, 1923D, 1923S,
1926S. The 18840 with magnificent gold, blue and purple
toning and nearly uncirculated, the 1886S nearly fine, the
1923D with edge nicks and fine, the rest fine - good extremely
fine. (10)

$200

3591
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1881, 1881S (2), Peace silver
dollars, 1922, 1922D. The 1881 and Peace dollars polished,
fine - very fine, the 1881S coins uncirculated. (5)

$200

One 1881S is slabbed as MS65 by USGS.

3592

U.S.A., Morgan dollars, 1881S (choice uncirculated), 19020;

Peace dollar 1922. Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (3)
$120

3593
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollar, 1883CC. In plastic case as
issued, toned and nearly uncirculated.

$200

This is one of the Carson City silver dollars discovered by a U.S. Treasury
audit in 1964 after nearly a century of laying in obscurity in the vaults.

3594*
U.S.A., proof Morgan dollar, 1885. Dark tone, underlying
brilliance, nearly FDC and scarce.

$1,250

3595
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1896, 18960, 1921 Peace
silver dollar, 1922; silver half dollar, 1893 Columbian
Exposition. Very fine. (5)

$90

3596
U.S.A., Peace dollar, 19268, proof Constitution silver dollar,
1987S; Great Britain, George Il crown, 1821 secundo
(KM.680.1), halfcrowns, 1947, 1948 (KM.866), sixpences,
1947-1950 (KM.862, 875) (4); Australia, twenty cents, 2001
Bradman. The 1821 crown has edge mount marks, the U.S.A.
proof dollar is in case of issue with certificate, the rest fine
- extremely fine. (10)

$80

3597*
U.S.A., La Fayette, commemorative dollar, 1900. Cleaned,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$300



3598
U.S.A,, prestige Olympic proof sets with silver dollars, 1983S
(4), 1984S; proof silver dollars, 1983S (4), 1984S (2, one in
prestige case). In cases of issue with certificates except last
item and 1984S set, FDC. (11)

$120

3599
U.S.A., mint sets, 1969 (2 parts), 1970 (2 parts); ten cents
- fifty cents, an assortment of dates, nickels (8) some dates
include 1883S cents below, 1902, 1910, 1935, 1937S (2);
dimes (22) some dates include 1877, 1908, 1909, 1916S
Barber, 1916S Mercury (2), 1937S; quarters (9, one holed
1877) includes Barber 1907S; half dollar (7) includes 1943S
nearly extremely fine. Poor - uncirculated. (46 & 2 sets)
$100

3600
U.S.A., Mexico, Canada, Panama and Uruguay issue in
green plastic aloum mostly silver includes 1875S half dollar,
1923S dollar, California gold replicas, Maximilian peso
1867, Ferdinand VIl eight reales 1810, minors of Chile. Fair
- uncirculated. (74)

$300

3601
U.S.A., Hawaii, Kalakaua, silver dime, 1883. Toned, old
obverse scratches, good very fine.

$100

3602*
U.S.A., Hawaii, Kalakaua, silver dime, 1883. Toned very
fine.

$100

3603*
U.S.A., Hawaii, Kalakaua, silver quarter dollar, 1883. Good
very fine.

$100

306

3604*
U.S.A., Hawaii, Kalakaua, silver half and quarter dollar,
1883. Toned, very fine or better. (2)

$250

3605
U.S.A., Hawaii, Kalakaua, silver half dollar, quarter dollar
and dime, 1883. Very good - very fine. (3)

$200

3606
U.S.A., Hawaii, Kalalkaua, silver dollar, 1883. Good very
fine.

$350

3607*

U.S.A., Hawaii, Kalakaua, silver dollar, 1883. Very fine.
$300

3608

Vatican City, five centesimi, 1931-1941, missing 1936
(KM.1, 11, 22). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)
$90

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3609
Vatican City, ten centesimi, 1930, 1932, 1934, 1935, 1937,
1934-35, 1939, 1940, 1941 (KM.2, 12, 23). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (9)

$90

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.



3610

Vatican City, twenty centesimi, 1930-1942, missing 1932,

1935, 1941 (KM.3, 13, 24, 24a, 33); fifty centesimi, 1929-

1942, missing 1931, 1935, 1936 (KM.4, 14, 25, 25a, 34).

The 1933-34 fifty centesimi with some verdigris marks, very

fine, the rest mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (19)
$150

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3611
Vatican City, one lira coins 1930-1935, 1933-34, 1937,
1939-1942, 1948, 1950-1953, 1956-1965. Mostly
uncirculated. (27)

$120

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3612
Vatican City, five lire, 1934-1965, includes 1939 Sede
Vacante, missing 1935-1937, 1942-1946, 1955-1958, 1964
(KM.7, 20, 28, 42, 46, 51.1, 60.1, 60.2, 69, 78.1, 78.2).
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (19)

$220

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3613
Vatican City, ten lire coins 1931, 1932, 1933-34, 1935, 1937,
1939 (2, both types), 1947-1955, 1957-1963. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (23)

$180

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3614
Vatican City, twenty lire, 1957-1965 (KM.A52.1, A52.2,
62.1, 62.2, 71, 80.1, 80.2); fifty lire, 1955-1965, missing
1956, 1957, 1958 (KM.54.1, 54.2, 63.1, 63.2, 72, 81.1,
81.2); one hundred lire, 1955-1965 (KM.55, 64.1, 64.2, 73,
82.1, 82.2). Very fine-uncirculated, but mostly uncirculated.
(34)

$100

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3615
Vatican City, silver five hundred lire, 1958 - 1965, missing
1960, 1961 (KM.57, 65.1, 73, 74, 75, 83.1, 83.2). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (8)

$180

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3616
Vatican City, silver five hundred lire, 1978 Sede Vacante,
1978 John Paul I, 1978 Sede Vacante (Sept 1978) (KM.140,
142, 141); mint set, 1981 (1980 Anno Il) (KM.MS86). All
coins in folders of issue, FDC. (4)

$90

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3617
Vatican City, mint sets to 500 lire in issued packs for Paul VI,
year IV, V and VI, 1966, 1967, 1968 as complete sets and
John Paul Il year IV, 1982. Uncirculated. (4 sets)

$140

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.
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3618
Vatican City, mint sets, 1969, 1979, 1981 (KM.MS73, 84,
86). In packets of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$80

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3619
Vatican City, mint sets, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1975 (KM.
MS74, 75, 76, 77, 79). In packets of issue, uncirculated.
®)

$120

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3620
Zimbabwe, Perth Mint, Wildlife Series, proof silver one
ounce ten dollars set of five, 1996 (KM.7-11). In case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$100

Struck from silver produced in Zimbabwe, purchased from the Reserve Bank
of Zimbabwe and assayed by the Perth Mint.



